

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 22-0288

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

vs.

ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

vs.

ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG E. BLOCK, ASSOCIATE PROBATE
JUDGE
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
POLK COUNTY NOS. ESPR033730 | ESPR040450

**FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLANT/INTERESTED PARTY, EXILE BREWING
COMPANY LLC**

ROBERT S. KEITH
rkeith@ekoklaw.com

KRISTINA J. KAMLER
kkamler@ekoklaw.com

ENGLES, KETCHAM, OLSON & KEITH, P.C.
1350 Woodmen Tower
1700 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 60102

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR – APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 16

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 22

ARGUMENT 31

 I. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A
 “POTENTIAL SHOWING OF NEW PROPERTY” OR
 “POTENTIAL PROCEEDS” PROVIDE A JURISDICTIONAL
 BASIS FOR REOPENING THESE ESTATES UNDER IOWA
 CODE § 633.489 31

 a. Preservation of Error 31

 b. Standard of Review 32

 c. Argument..... 32

 i. Statutory construction of Iowa Code § 633.487-9
 requires analyzing “if other property discovered,
 if any necessary act remains unperformed, or other
 proper cause” in light of provisions of the Iowa
 Probate Code that governed the original proceedings... 32

 ii. For intangible property to qualify as “other property
 discovered” there must be some identifiable fixed or
 certain interest existing at the time of the decedent’s
 death..... 48

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| iii. | Replacing the discretion exercised by the original administrators of these Estates with Huntsman’s current opinions is not a “necessary” unperformed act..... | 61 |
| iv. | “Other proper cause” for reopening these Estates does not exist because doing so frustrates the goals of probate: prompt, efficient, centralized, and final disposition of property and marketable title for such property..... | 64 |
| II. | THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING HUNTSMAN HAS STANDING TO FILE A PETITION TO REOPEN..... | 72 |
| a. | Preservation of Error..... | 72 |
| b. | Standard of Review..... | 72 |
| c. | Argument..... | 73 |
| III. | THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN DENYING EXILE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THESE ESTATES | 75 |
| a. | Preservation of Error..... | 76 |
| b. | Standard of Review..... | 76 |
| c. | Argument..... | 76 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 80 |
| | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 82 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COST..... | 83 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 84 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 85 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1051..... | 56 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1..... | 56 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 1..... | 56 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 4-75-1105 (2016)..... | 70 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.1(e) (2012)..... | 70 |
| Fla. Stat. § 540.08.(1) (2007)..... | 70 |
| Iowa Code, Title XIV - Property..... | 52 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 556 - Disposition of Unclaimed Property | 14, 52 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 547 - Trade Names | 51 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 548 - Registration and Protection of Marks | 52, 56 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 553 - Iowa Competition Law | 52 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 633 - Probate | 14, 51 |
| Iowa Code, Chapter 633E - Disclaimer of Property Interest Act..... | 14 |
| Iowa Code § 548.101 | 62 |
| Iowa Code § 553.4..... | 55 |
| Iowa Code § 553.5..... | 54-56 |
| Iowa Code 556.1 | 53 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Iowa Code § 556.7..... | 53, 54 |
| Iowa Code § 556.8..... | 53, 54 |
| Iowa Code § 556.9..... | 53, 54, 62 |
| Iowa Code § 633.3..... | 48 |
| Iowa Code § 633.10..... | 48 |
| Iowa Code § 633.333..... | 49, 51 |
| Iowa Code § 633.336..... | 49, 51 |
| Iowa Code § 633.350..... | 35 |
| Iowa Code § 633.351..... | 35, 40, 48, 67 |
| Iowa Code § 633.487..... | 14, 17-19, 32, 34-37, 41, 44, 47, 80 |
| Iowa Code § 633.488..... | 14, 34, 35, 37, 77 |
| Iowa Code § 633.489.. | 14, 19, 20, 31, 32, 34, 37-39, 41, 43-46, 48, 65, 75 |
| Iowa Code § 633E.1 | 61, 64 |
| Iowa Code § 633E.5 | 62 |
| Iowa Code § 633E.6 | 62 |
| Iowa Code § 633E.11 | 62 |
| PA Cons. Stat § 8316 (2003)..... | 71 |
| Tenn. Code. Ann. § 47-25-1104(a)..... | 71 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40 (2015)..... | 71 |

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Adventure Communications Technology, LLC v. Sprint Comm. Company L.P.</i> , 224 F.Supp. 706 (S.D. Iowa 2015)..... | 58 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bristol, Inc.</i> , 847 F.Supp.2d 1128 (S.D. Iowa 2012)..... | 51 |
| <i>Batterglieri v. Mackinac Center for Public Policy</i> , 680 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. App. 2004) | 72 |
| <i>Carlson Company. v. Board of Review of City of Clinton</i> , 572 N.W.146 (Iowa 1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>Cerajeski v. Zoeler</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7 th Cir. 2013) | 54 |
| <i>Commercial Sav. Bank v. Hawkeye Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 592 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1999)..... | 59 |
| <i>Des Moines Flying Service, Inc. v. Aerial Services, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016) | 51 |
| <i>Dumbough v. Cascade Manufacturing Co.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1985)..... | 73 |
| <i>Estate of Witzke</i> , 359 N.W.2d 183 (1984)..... | 43 |
| <i>Equitable Ntnl, Life Ins. Co. Inc. v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.Supp.3d 1227 (D. Utah 2020)..... | 62-63 |
| <i>In re Emerson’s Estate</i> , 191 Iowa 900 (1921)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ritz</i> , 467 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1991)..... | 41 |
| <i>In re Estate of Roethler</i> , 801 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2011).. | 32, 41, 42, 45, 73 |
| <i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013) | 35-39, 45 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re: Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004)..... | 42, 45 |
| <i>In re H.N.B.</i> 619 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2000)..... | 76 |
| <i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)... | 55 |
| <i>Iowa Entrepreneur, L.L.C. v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1584418 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) | 62 |
| <i>Haulman v. Haulman</i> , 164 Iowa 471 (1914)..... | 35 |
| <i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4 th 204 (3 rd Cir. 2021)..... | 50 |
| <i>Mater of Estate of Glaser</i> , 959 N.W.2d 379 (Iowa 2021)..... | 35 |
| <i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe, LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983 (9 th Cir. 2012)..... | 67 |
| <i>Moris Plan Co. Of Iowa v. Brauner</i> , 458 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1990)..... | 32 |
| <i>Phyllis Schlafly Revocable Trust v. Cori</i> , 2022 WL 898760 (E.D. Mo. 2022)..... | 50, 58 |
| <i>PSK, LLC v. Hicklin</i> , 757 F.Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Iowa 2010) | 60 |
| <i>Qwest Communication Corporation v. Free Conferencing Corporation</i> , 837 F.3d 889 (8 th Cir. 2016)..... | 58 |
| <i>Reiff Funeral Homes, Inc. v. Reiff</i> , 928 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)..... | 59 |
| <i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Shaw Family Archives, Ltd. v. CMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 589 F.Supp.2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2008) | 68 |

Youngblut v. Youngblut, 945 N.W.2d 25 (2020)..... 32, 44

Other Authorities

Arthur Miller, Common Law Protection for Products of the Mind: An Idea Whose Time has Come, 119 HVLR 703, 723, 733 (2006)..... 55

Black’s Law Dictionary 2d Pocket Ed. Definition of “title” (2001)..... 48

30A C.J.S. Escheat § 12 53
